transactions and for general corporate purposes. Initially, we will use the net
proceeds to pay down certain of our short-term Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB)
borrowings. Such borrowings bear interest at rates ranging from 6% to 7% per
annum and have varying remaining maturities, generally of less than 30 days.

   18

   21

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth (1) our capitalization at September 30,
2000, on a historical basis, (2) our pro forma consolidated capitalization after
giving effect to this offering and the application of the estimated net proceeds
as if the offering had occurred on September 30, 2000, and (3) our pro forma
consolidated capitalization after giving effect to this offering, our
acquisition of the Wells Fargo branches and our merger with WesterFed, as if
such transactions had occurred on September 30, 2000. This data should be read
in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto
incorporated by reference into this prospectus and the "Unaudited Combined
Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements" and related notes beginning on page
F-1 of this prospectus.

   SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   -------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA, AS
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED(1)   ADJUSTED(2)
   --------   --------------   -------------
   (DOLLARS EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS)

Debt:
  FHLB advances(3).....  $177,909   $142,909   $378,989
  Other.....   28,684   28,684   37,639
   --------   --------   --------
   Total debt(3).....  $206,593   $171,593   $416,628
   --------   --------   --------
Company obligated mandatorily redeemable preferred
  securities of subsidiary trust holding solely
  subordinated debentures.....   --   35,000   35,000
   --------   --------   --------
Stockholders' Equity:
  Common stock.....   114   114   159
  Paid in capital.....   101,756   101,756   157,732
  Retained earnings.....   (6,057)   (6,057)   (6,057)
  Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (3,975)   (3,975)   (3,975)
   --------   --------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   91,838   91,838   147,859
   --------   --------   --------
   Total capitalization(4).....  $298,431   $298,431   $599,487
   --------   --------   --------
Capital Ratios(5):
  Leverage ratio(6)(7).....   8.61%   11.99%   5.91%
  Tier 1 capital ratio(7).....   12.11   16.86   8.98
  Tier 2 (risk-based) capital ratio.....   13.17   17.92   10.02

- -------------------------
(1) Adjusted to reflect the issuance of the preferred securities and the
   proceeds therefrom in this offering.

(2) Adjusted to reflect the issuance of the preferred securities and the
   proceeds therefrom in this offering, our merger with WesterFed and our
   acquisition of the Wells Fargo branches. See Note (E) to "Unaudited Combined
   Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements" beginning on page F-1 of this
   prospectus.

(3) The proceeds of this offering will initially by used to pay down certain of
   our short-term FHLB borrowings. See "Use of Proceeds" for a description of

[…]

financial statements and the related notes thereto for WesterFed and us
incorporated by reference into this prospectus.

   F-1

   58

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED
   CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2000

   GLACIER
   GLACIER AND   BANCORP, INC.
   GLACIER   PRO FORMA   WESTERFED   IDAHO/UTAH   AFTER
   BANCORP, INC.   WESTERFED   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   COMBINED   BRANCHES(1)   ACQUISITIONS
   -------------   ---------   --------------   -----------   -----------   -------------
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

ASSETS
Cash on hand and in banks.....   $   33,700   $ 15,289   $   --   $   48,989   $  4,156   $   53,145
Interest bearing cash deposits.....   4,255   1,338   --   5,593   20,000 (e)   25,593
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Cash and cash equivalents.....   37,955   16,627   --   54,582   24,156   78,738
Investments Investment securities,
  held-to-maturity.....   --   75,980   357 (c)   76,337   --   76,337
  Investment securities,
   available-for-sale.....   203,849   145,020   (28,692)(b)   320,177   105,490   425,667
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total investments.....   203,849   221,000   (28,335)   396,514   105,490   502,004
Loans receivable.....   730,834   628,176   (12,513)(c)   1,346,497   51,714   1,398,211
Allowance for losses.....   (7,808)   (6,225)   --   (14,033)   (517)   (14,550)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total loans, net.....   723,026   621,951   (12,513)   1,332,464   51,197   1,383,661
Premises and equipment, net.....   25,005   25,118   2,000 (c)   52,123   5,657   57,780
Real estate and other assets owned.....   97   272   --   369   --   369
Federal Home Loan Bank of Seattle
  stock, at cost.....   16,146   12,852   --   28,998   --   28,998
Federal Reserve stock, at cost.....   1,639   --   --   1,639   --   1,639
Accrued interest receivable.....   6,233   7,284   --   13,517   --   13,517
Core deposit intangible.....   1,597   2,961   10,914 (c)   15,472   4,682 (d)   20,154
Goodwill.....   5,031   14,264   (14,264)(c)   25,439   16,083 (d)   41,522
   20,408 (c)
Deferred income taxes.....   1,512   --   (1,512)   --   --   --
Other assets.....   3,951   10,680   1,721 (c)   16,352   --   16,352
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total assets.....   $1,026,041   $933,009   $(21,581)   $1,937,469   $207,265   $2,144,734
   ==========   ========   ========   ==========   ========   ==========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Deposits -- non-interest bearing.....   $  152,022   $ 40,085   $   --   $  192,107   $ 30,519   $  222,626
Deposits -- interest bearing.....   564,965   569,028   (2,555)(c)   1,131,438   156,323   1,287,761
Advances from Federal Home Loan Bank of
  Seattle.....   177,909   203,558   (2,478)(c)   378,989   --   378,989
Securities sold under agreements to
  repurchase.....   20,699   8,753   --   29,452   --   29,452
Other borrowed funds.....   7,985   202   --   8,187   --   8,187
Accrued interest payable.....   3,387   8,069   --   11,456   423   11,879
Current income taxes.....   941   729   --   1,670   --   1,670
Deferred income taxes.....   --   817   1,009 (c)   314   --   314
   (1,512)
Other liabilities.....   5,970   9,777   4,925 (c)   20,672   --   20,672
Minority Interest.....   325   --   --   325   --   325
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total liabilities.....   934,203   841,018   (611)   1,774,610   187,265   1,961,875
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   --------   ----------
Trust preferred securities.....   --   --   15,000 (e)   15,000   20,000 (e)   35,000
Common stock, $.01 par value per
  share.....   114   57   (57)(a)   159   --   159
   45 (b)
Paid-in capital.....   101,756   71,017   (71,017)(a)   157,732   --   157,732
   55,976 (b)
Common stock acquired by ESOP/RRP.....   --   (1,892)   1,892 (a)   --   --   --
Treasury stock, at cost.....   --   (33,537)   33,537 (a)   --   --   --
Retained earnings -- substantially
  restricted.....   (6,057)   57,875   (57,875)(a)   (6,057)   --   (6,057)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss...   (3,975)   (1,529)   1,529 (a)   (3,975)   --   (3,975)
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   91,838   91,991   (35,970)   147,859   --   147,859
   ----------   --------   --------   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity.....   $1,026,041   $933,009   $(21,581)   $1,937,469   $207,265   $2,144,734
   ==========   ========   ========   ==========   ========   ==========

- -------------------------
(1) See accompanying notes to unaudited combined condensed pro forma financial
   statements to which specific references above also refer.

   F-2

   59

   UNAUDITED COMBINED CONDENSED
   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000

   GLACIER
   GLACIER AND   BANCORP INC.
   GLACIER   PRO FORMA   WESTERFED   IDAHO/UTAH   PRO FORMA
   BANCORP, INC.   WESTERFED   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   COMBINED   BRANCHES(1)   COMBINED
   -------------   ---------   --------------   -----------   -----------   ------------
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Interest income
  Loans.....   $46,338   $39,268   $ 1,341 (e)   $ 86,947   $ 3,530   $ 90,477
  Investments and interest bearing
   deposits.....   11,601   13,862   (1,423)(e)   23,986   6,730   30,716
   (54)(e)
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total interest income.....   57,939   53,130   (136)   110,933   10,260   121,193
Interest expense
  Deposits.....   16,246   19,527   639 (e)   36,412   5,042   41,454
  Borrowings.....   11,114   10,819   620 (e)   22,553   22,553
  Trust preferred securities.....   --   --   1,170 (e)   1,170   1,560 (e)   2,730
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total interest expense.....   27,360   30,346   2,429   60,135   6,602   66,737
  Net interest income.....   30,579   22,784   (2,565)   50,798   3,658   54,456
Provision for loan losses.....   1,483   1,350   --   2,833   89   2,922
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
  Net interest income after provision
   for loan losses.....   29,096   21,434   (2,565)   47,965   3,569   51,534
Non-interest income
  Fees and service charges.....   7,255   6,099   --   13,354   1,367   14,721
  Net gains on sale of loans.....   1,512   245   --   1,757   --   1,757
  Net losses on sale of
   investments.....   (5)   (1,068)   --   (1,073)   --   (1,073)
  Gain on sale of branch offices.....   1,878   1,878   --   1,878
  Other income.....   1,335   514   (184)(e)   1,665   --   1,665
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total non-interest income.....   10,097   7,668   (184)   17,581   1,367   18,948
Non-interest expense
  Employee compensation and
   benefits.....   12,078   9,046   21,124   1,312   22,436
  Occupancy and equipment.....   3,568   2,809   60 (e)   6,437   365   6,802
  Other expense.....   6,985   5,809   --   12,794   895   13,689
  Deposit premium amortization.....   149   439   818 (e)   1,406   351 (e)   1,757
  Goodwill amortization.....   270   500   230 (e)   1,000   603 (e)   1,603
  Minority interest.....   45   --   --   45   --   45
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total non-interest expense.....   23,095   18,603   1,108   42,806   3,526   46,332
Earnings before income taxes.....   16,098   10,499   (3,857)   22,740   1,410   24,150
Federal and state income tax
  expense.....   5,825   4,038   (1,414)   8,449   562   9,011
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Net earnings.....   $10,273   $ 6,461   $(2,443)   $ 14,291   $   848   $ 15,139
   =======   =======   =======   ========   =======   ========
Average common shares outstanding --
  basic.....   11,439   3,959   15,794   15,794
Average common shares outstanding --
  diluted.....   11,548   4,075   16,031   16,031
Basic net earnings per share of
  common stock.....   $  0.90   $  1.63   $   0.90   $   0.96

[…]

(1) See accompanying notes to unaudited combined condensed pro forma financial
   statements to which specific references above also refer.

   F-3

   60

   UNAUDITED COMBINED CONDENSED
   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999

   GLACIER
   GLACIER   BANCORP, INC.
   GLACIER   PRO FORMA   WESTERFED   IDAHO/UTAH   AFTER
   BANCORP, INC.   WESTERFED   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   COMBINED   BRANCHES(1)   ACQUISITIONS
   -------------   ---------   --------------   ---------   -------------   -------------
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Interest income
  Loans.....   $51,741   $52,083   $ 1,788 (e)   $105,612   $ 4,706   $110,318
  Investments and interest bearing
   deposits.....   12,978   18,073   (1,897)(e)   29,083   8,973   38,056
   (71)(e)
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total interest income.....   64,719   70,156   (180)   134,695   13,679   148,374
Interest expense
  Deposits.....   16,494   24,941   852 (e)   42,287   6,722   49,009
  Borrowings.....   11,141   13,258   826 (e)   25,225   25,225
  Trust preferred securities.....   --   --   1,560 (e)   1,560   2,080 (e)   3,640
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total interest expense.....   27,635   38,199   3,238   69,072   8,802   77,874
  Net interest income.....   37,084   31,957   (3,418)   65,623   4,877   70,500
Provision for loan losses.....   1,723   1,670   --   3,393   119   3,512
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
  Net interest income after
   provision for loan losses.....   35,361   30,287   (3,418)   62,230   4,758   66,988
Non-interest income
  Fees and service charges.....   8,497   6,841   --   15,338   1,823   17,161
  Net gains on sale of loans.....   3,108   754   --   3,862   --   3,862
  Net gains on sale of
   investments.....   23   103   --   126   --   126
  Other income.....   1,181   686   (246)(e)   1,621   --   1,621
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total non-interest income.....   12,809   8,384   (246)   20,947   1,823   22,770
Non-interest expense
  Employee compensation and
   benefits.....   14,557   13,258   --   27,815   1,749   29,564
  Occupancy and equipment.....   4,172   3,808   80 (e)   8,060   486   8,546
  Other expense.....   10,011   8,507   --   18,518   1,193   19,711
  Deposit premium amortization....   51   706   1,091 (e)   1,848   468 (e)   2,316
  Goodwill amortization.....   254   666   307 (e)   1,227   804 (e)   2,031
  Minority interest.....   51   --   --   51   --   51
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total non-interest expense....   29,096   26,945   1,478   57,519   4,700   62,219
Earnings before income taxes.....   19,074   11,726   (5,142)   25,658   1,881   27,539
Federal and state income tax
  expense.....   6,722   4,411   (1,886)   9,247   735   9,982
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
  Net earnings.....   $12,352   $ 7,315   $(3,256)   $ 16,411   $ 1,146   $ 17,557
   =======   =======   =======   ========   =======   ========
Average common shares
  outstanding -- basic.....   11,393   4,303   16,126   16,126
Average common shares
  outstanding -- diluted.....   11,597   4,488   16,534   16,534
Basic net earnings per share of
  common stock.....   $  1.08   $  1.70   $   1.02   $   1.09
Diluted net earnings per share of
  common stock.....   $  1.07   $  1.63   $   0.99   $   1.07